

GURBIR S. GREWAL  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY  
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex  
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112  
Trenton, New Jersey 08625  
Attorney for Defendants  
Melissa Dutton Schaffer  
Assistant Attorney General  
(024472002)

LATINO ACTION NETWORK; NAACP NEW  
JERSEY STATE CONFERENCE; LATINO  
COALITION; URBAN LEAGUE OF ESSEX  
COUNTY; THE UNITED METHODIST CHURCH OF  
GREATER NEW JERSEY; [REDACTED]  
[REDACTED] by her Guardian Ad Litem,  
COURTNEY WICKS; [REDACTED]  
[REDACTED] by his Guardian Ad  
Litem, JENNIFER TORRES; [REDACTED]  
[REDACTED] by his Guardian Ad  
Litem, RACHEL RUEL; [REDACTED]  
[REDACTED] by her Guardian Ad Litem,  
YVETTE ALSTON-JOHNSON; [REDACTED]  
[REDACTED] by his Guardian Ad Litem,  
YVETTE ALSTON-JOHNSON; [REDACTED]  
[REDACTED] by her Guardian Ad Litem,  
RASHEEDA ALSTON; [REDACTED]  
[REDACTED] by his Guardian Ad Litem,  
ANDREA HAYES; [REDACTED]  
[REDACTED] by his Guardian Ad Litem, MARIA  
LORENZ; [REDACTED]  
by his Guardian Ad Litem, ELIZABETH  
WEILL-GREENBERG,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY; NEW JERSEY  
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION; and LAMONT  
REPOLLET, Acting Commissioner, State  
Department of Education,

Defendants,

And

NEW JERSEY CHARTER SCHOOLS  
ASSOCIATION, INC., BELOVED COMMUNITY

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
LAW DIVISION - MERCER COUNTY  
DOCKET NO. MER-L-001076-18

CIVIL ACTION

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION TO  
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED  
COMPLAINT AND PROCEDURAL  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

CHARTER SCHOOL, ANA MARIA DE LA ROCHE  
ARAQUE, TAFSHIR COSBY, DIANE GUTIERREZ

Intervenor-Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT	
 <b><u>POINT I</u></b>	
BECAUSE LIABILITY AND REMEDY ARE INEXORABLY INTERTWINED, THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT PLAINTIFFS' ATTEMPT TO BIFURCATE LIABILITY FROM REMEDY.....	2
A. The State's Liability for an Unconstitutionally Segregated School System Cannot be Determined Without Consideration of the Causes of the Alleged Racial Imbalance and the Viability of Remedies .....	3
B. Bifurcating Liability from Remedy Would Not Promote Efficiency, But Would Result in Time-Consuming Protracted Litigation on an Issue That May Not Be Legally Viable .....	6
 <b><u>POINT II</u></b>	
THE SCHOOL DISTRICTS ARE INDISPENSABLE BECAUSE THEY HAVE INTERESTS IN THE LIABILITY AND REMEDY STAGES OF THIS LITIGATION AS WELL AS ADDITIONAL INTERESTS NOT STRICTLY LIMITED TO LIABILITY.....	8
A. All 585 School Districts Are Indispensable Parties Because They Have an Interest in Liability and Remedy in this Matter, Which Are Inexorably Intertwined.....	9
B. Plaintiffs Manipulate the Standard for Joinder under R. 4:28-1 So as to Impermissibly Restrict It to Liable or Responsible Parties .....	12
 <b><u>POINT III</u></b>	
PLAINTIFFS CONCEDE THAT DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SOME DISCOVERY, THUS PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON LIABILITY IS PREMATURE.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Abbott v. Burke,  
 119 N.J. 287 (1990) ..... 7

Booker v. Bd. Of Educ. 45 N.J. 161 (1965) ..... 5

Chubb Custom Ins. Co. v. Prudential Ins. Co. Of Am.,  
 394 N.J. Super. 71 (App. Div. 2007) ..... 12,13

Cogdell ex rel. Cogdell v. Hosp. Ctr. at Orange,  
 116 N.J. 7 (1998) ..... 13

Cruz-Guzman v. State,  
 916 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2018) ..... 14,15

Elliot v. Board of Education of Neptune,  
 94 N.J. Super. 400 (App. Div. 1967) ..... 5,6

Fox v. Twp. of West Milford,  
 357 N.J. Super. 123 (App. Div. 2003) ..... 14,16

In re Summit and Elizabeth Trust Co.,  
 111 N.J. Super. 154 (App. Div. 1970) ..... 15

Jenkins v. Morris School District, 58 N.J. 483 (1971) ..... 4

Lewis v. Harris,  
 188 N.J. 415 (206) ..... 7

Milliken v. Bradley,  
 418 U.S. 717 (1974) ..... 4,6

Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No.  
1, 551 U.S. 701 (2007) ..... 3,6
